
APPROPRI ATIONS: An appropriation act cannot legislat~ -- "Revolving 
Fund" of Stat e Fair cannot be appropriace~imttil 
stat ute i s a mended . 

don . c ~ s . ~ . ~reen 
~ecret ry 
• i s souri .::>t ate Fair 
S*dal ia , Missouri 

Dear lr . Gr een: 

Januar y ~1 , 1935. 

This is to acknowledoe your letter of January 18 , 
1935, as f ollows: 

"1 am enclosing you a copy of a bill 
for a Hevolving F .nd t o be used at 
the issouri St ate Fair, that I 
have drawn up, asking if you will 
g ive me an opi nion ~ s t o whether we 
can use this , if a nd wr en t he Legis ­
lature would pass it . 

It would certainly be oi great bene ­
fit t o me here, if it could be used . • 

The copy of the proposed bill f or a "revolving fund" t o oe used 
by t he .lissouri s t ate Fnir is quite len..; thy and we wil l not 
quote same . 1'he pr oposed bil l provides f or an P.mer~ency r evol­
ving cash fund t o be used t o pay .ui cellaneous smal l a ccounts . 
The e f ect of sa i d a ppropriation act would be that an a mo1nt 
no t to exceed 5 , 000.00 at any vne time would be drawn f r o . the 
e;eneral r ovenue t una of the sta te trea s.ury and placed in a l ocal 
bank at Sedalia , !i eaour i , and checks drawn on sa id a ccount t o 
pay s~l l l ncidenta l billa. 

vn ~eptember 14 , 1933 , t his Department rendered to 
uonor abl e . • C. breshears , Com nissioner of the s ta t e Department 
of A6r 1culture, an opinion to the eff ect, "Fro:n thC' foregoing, 
i t i s our opi nion that you should file t he State Fair a ccounts 
with the Sta~e Auditor and payment of same shoul d be JY sta te 
warrant s drawn on t he funds app l i c able t o thei r payment." ~'uch 
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an arrange ment we al~ee is quite un sati sfactory nd ha~pera 
the St ate Fair i n its ac t i v i t i es beeauoe many day laborers 
do not like t o a it for tbc~r com?en sat ion and it a r vol ­
vinu tuna could be provi ded the salar1 ~ and anall e~ponse a 
of ~rsons perfor~ing service s a~d labor to the State Fair 
could oe oaia at thll' co:npletion of t heir work . fiowevor . we 
a r e powcrl~ as t o legislate and car only i nterpret t he l aw 
as onacted. 

Article 7 . Chapt er 87. R. s. o . 1929 . perta1na 
t o the •state Fair". and uaws of - lssouri . 1933. pa3e 166. 
repealed many of t he sections r ound t herein . 

Section 12353. Laws of . iasouri . 1933 , page 168 , 
in part pr ovides aa f ol lows: 

provides: 

"The State Com 'rl. aaloner ot Agricul ­
ture s t al l be and 1 a hereby consti­
tuted t he off icial who shal l have 
aupervia1on or the State Fair and ot 
al l the legalized depart~nta or the 
state which are ot a regula tory 
nature for t he advancement or horti ­
culture a nd a~lculture.• 

Section 1235 S . Laws of Missouri . 1933. p&¢e 168 . 

"Upon t he til1n6 ot pr oper vouchers 
and requisi t ions . duly certified b7 
the ~ommiaaioner. the State Auditor 
shall issue his warr ants mont hly 
upon the St ate Trea surer for the paJ ­
ment ot all a pproved salari e s and 
acco~nts under t he jurisdiction ot the 
~tate Department of Abriculture . • 

Laws of Mlaaouri. 1933, pade 4 16. in part provides: 

" All t ees • f unds and money a tro£u what­
aoever source received by any depart­
ment. board. bureau. co~~eaion , 1net1-
t u t 1on , ott1cial or a 0 enc7 of the state 
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govern:nent by virtue or any law or r .·le 
or re6ul ation ade in accordance with 
any l aw. shall, b J the off icial author­
ized to r,ceive same . and at stated 
interval•. oe placed in the state 
treasury t o the credit of the partic­
ular purpose or tund for which collect­
ed. and shall ve subject to appropri­
ation b;y the General i1ssembly tor the 
particular purpos e or fund tor which 
collected during the oiennium 1n 
which collected and apj ropr1ated.• 

See also . ~ections 11465 and 11471. R. s . . o. 1929. 

A reading of t he Laws of Missouri. 1933. pa 0 e 415. 
supra, shows that the Legis lature i ntended that the Sta t e 
Treasurer shoula at all t imes be in pOssession or all funds 
of t he State. In r•ct . it makes it mandatory that all funds 
be pla_ced i n the treasury to the credit of t he board. bureau. 
etc • • as the case ma;y be . Thus . if the coney la in the 
treasury , how ma;y it be witbdrawn r 

The propaed revol \ lng tund would a l low same t o be 
drawn out bJ the Commissioner or A~riculture and deposited in 
a local bank at Sedalia. Missouri. .liowever . present Secti on 
12355 . supra. provides that the State uditor shall issue hia 
warrant monthly upon the state treasurer tor the payment ot 
salaries and accounts after the f i ling or vouchers and requisi ­
tions by the Commissioner ot Agriculture . If a revolving fund 
is provided by an a ppropriat ion act. in our opinion. it would 
contravene and be OP'='OBite to Section 12355 . supra. 

The question now arises as to whether or not an 
appropriation act can change the terms or Section 12350 . 

In State ex rel. Davia v . ~m1th . 75 s. ~ . (2d) 828 . 
1. e. 830. the Supreme Cour t of Missouri. en Bane. said the 
following: 

"The Le0 1alature could. at any time . 
pr ovide a different method tor pa;y­
iD6 the salaries and expenses or 
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t his board by amending section 
13525 or b7 repealing i t and 
enacting a new law in lieu thereor. 
but until it doe s ao. section 
13525. R. S. 1929 (Mo . St . Ann . 
dec. 13525 , p . 1337), remai ns the 
law of the a tate . \,e cannot 
escape t he conclusion that if sec­
t ion 13525. R. ~ •• i s atill the law. 
and i~ it provides that the salaries 
and expense s ot t be board sha l l be 
paid out ot the tund created trom 
the fees collected by the board. 
and out ot that fund only , the 
at t e~pt to appropriate mon07 out 
of the general r e venue fund to 
pay any part of such salaries or 
e Jtpenaes is contrary to the exist­
ing law ot the state. as declared 
in secti on 13525. s upra. • 

Fro~ the above i t is our opinion that unt il the 
a bove Secti on (l235b) i s amended t hat t he Legislature c ould 
not by a poropriation devise any other means or method tor 
t he payment or warr ants or accounts of the ~tate Fair . It 
thus follows that .t he revolving fund, it provided for by 
t he Legialature, would be void . It you desire a r evolving 
fund . t hen the statute shou ld be amended. 

APPROV" D: 

JLU zEG 

R V cUTTRICX 
Attor ney- General . 

Yours very truly . 

James L . HornBoatel 
Aaaiatant Attor ney-General . 


